

07-3962-bk(L), 07-3952-bk(CON),
07-3964-bk(CON), 07-3981-bk(CON), 07-3986-bk(CON), 07-3990-bk(CON)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

In re: Faith Ann Peaslee, Jonathan T. Vanmanen, Omayra Martinez;
Michael Colombai, Shannon A. Colombai, Pamela D. Jackson

GEORGE M. REIBER,

Defendant-Appellant,

– v. –

GMAC, LLC, FORD MOTOR CREDIT COMPANY, GENERAL MOTORS
ACCEPTANCE CORPORATION, AMERICAN SUZUKI FINANCIAL
SERVICES CO., LLC, SOVEREIGN BANK, HSBC AUTO FINANCE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN FINANCIAL SERVICES
ASSOCIATION AND NATIONAL AUTOMOBILE DEALERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND
SUPPORTING AFFIRMATION OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

JAMES J. WHITE, ESQ.
MICHIGAN BAR NO. P22255
Attorney for Amici Curiae
625 South State Street
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109
(734) 764-9325

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE AND THE CONGRESSIONAL PURPOSE FAVOR GMAC	6
A. Congress’ Purpose	6
B. Congress’ Language	9
C. Both The Language and Congress’ Purpose Support a Reading Favorable to GMAC	11
II. THE DEFINITIONS IN FEDERAL TRUTH IN LENDING LAW AND REGULATIONS SUPPORT GMAC	16
III. STATE LAW, COMMERCIAL PRACTICE AND PUBLIC POLICY AFFIRM GMAC’S READING	18
A. The Uniform Commercial Code.....	18
B. The Motor Vehicle Sales Finance Acts	19
C. Commercial Practice and Public Policy	22
IV. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>GMAC v. Peaslee</i> , 373 B.R. 252 (W.D.N.Y. 2007).....	14
<i>In re Brown</i> , 339 B.R. 818 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2006).....	3
<i>In re Bufford</i> , 2006 WL 1677160 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2006).....	3
<i>See In re Burt</i> , 2378 B.R. 352 (Bankr. D. Utah 2007)	3
<i>In re Curtis</i> , 345 B.R. 756 (Bankr. D. Utah 2006).....	3
<i>In re Durham</i> , 361 B.R. 206 (Bankr. D. Utah 2007).....	3
<i>In re Ezell</i> , 338 B.R. 330 (Bankr. E.D.Tenn. 2006).....	3
<i>In re Honeycutt</i> , Case No. 06-4877 1 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 11/2/06)	3
<i>In re Particka</i> , 355 B.R. 616 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2006).....	3
<i>In re Wall</i> , 376 B.R. 769 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2007)	3
<i>In re Weiser</i> , 2007 WL 4570917 (Bankr. W.D.Mo. 2007)	3
<i>Quality Tooling v. United States</i> , 47 F.3d 1569 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	16

FEDERAL STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1600 et seq.....16

Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005
(BAPCPA), Bankruptcy Code §§ 1325(a)(5) and 506(a)(1).....3

Section 1325(a) of the Bankruptcy Code.....2-3, 11

STATE STATUTES

69 P.S. § 613.D.....20

M.C.L. § 492.112(e), Cal. Civ. Code §2981.9.....20

M.C.L. §492.114(b)20

N.Y. Pers. Prop. Law § 301(6) (McKinney Supp. 2006).....20, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

12 C.F.R. 226.18(b)17

16 C.F.R. 444.2(a)11

1998 H.R.3150 § 1289

Egan, Timothy “Newly Bankrupt Raking in Piles of Credit Offers.” The
New York Times, Dec. 11, 2005.....7
